



114th MAINE LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION - 1989

Legislative Document

No. 1802

S.P. 683

In Senate, August 21, 1989

Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council pursuant to Joint Rule 26.

Received by the Secretary of the Senate on August 17, 1989. Referred to the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs and 1,400 ordered printed pursuant to Joint Rule 14.

O'Bren

JOY J. O'BRIEN Secretary of the Senate

Presented by Senator CAHILL of Sagadahoc.

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE

An Act to Adjust the Compensation for Active Retired Judges.

-	Be it enacted by the People of the State of M	laine as follows:	
2 4	Sec. 1. PL 1989, c. 501, Pt. A, u DEPARTMENT", is amended to read:	inder the caption	JUDICIAL
6	Courts - Supreme, Superior, District and Administrative		
8.			
10	Personal Services	<u>\$60,000</u>	\$60,000 <u>\$100,000</u>
12	Provides funds to increase the per diem compensation for	an An an Angelan An Angelan	
14	active retired justices and judges beginning December 37		
16	1990 <u>1, 1989</u> .		
18	Sec. 2. PL 1989, c. 501, Pt. A, a DEPARTMENT TOTAL", is amended to		I "JUDICIAL
20			
22	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT TOTAL	\$161,158	\$1,126,794
2.2	e an the state of the second st	\$221,158	<u>\$1,166,794</u>
24	Coo 7 DT 1000 o 501 D4 4 and on	Ale another UDATO	
24 26	Sec. 3. PL 1989, c. 501, Pt. A, under is amended to read:	the caption "PAR	T A TOTAL",
	is amended to read: PARTA	the caption "PAR	T A TOTAL",
26 28	is amended to read:	\$66,665,428	\$68,884,369
26	is amended to read: PARTA		
26 28	is amended to read: PARTA	\$66,665,428 \$66,725,428	\$68,884,369 \$68,924,369
26 28 30	is amended to read: PART A TOTAL Sec. 4. PL 1989, c. 501, Pt. O, §22, is Sec. 22. Effective date. Sections 7,	\$66,665,428 \$66,725,428 amended to read 9, 10, ±±, 12,	\$68,884,369 \$68,924,369 : 13, 14, 15,
26 28 30 32	is amended to read: PART A TOTAL Sec. 4. PL 1989, c. 501, Pt. O, §22, is	\$66,665,428 \$66,725,428 amended to read 9, 10, ±±, 12, December 3, 199	\$68,884,369 \$68,924,369 : 13, 14, 15,
26 28 30 32 34	<pre>is amended to read: PART A TOTAL Sec. 4. PL 1989, c. 501, Pt. O, §22, is Sec. 22. Effective date. Sections 7, and 16 and-17 shall take effect on 11, 14 and 17 shall take effect on Dec</pre>	\$66,665,428 <u>\$66,725,428</u> amended to read 9, 10, 11, 12, December 3, 199 cember 1, 1989.	\$68,884,369 \$68,924,369 : 13, 14, 15,
26 28 30 32 34 36	<pre>is amended to read: PART A TOTAL Sec. 4. PL 1989, c. 501, Pt. O, §22, is Sec. 22. Effective date. Sections 7, and 16 and-17 shall take effect on</pre>	\$66,665,428 <u>\$66,725,428</u> amended to read 9, 10, 11, 12, December 3, 199 cember 1, 1989.	\$68,884,369 \$68,924,369 : 13, 14, 15,
26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40	is amended to read: PART A TOTAL Sec. 4. PL 1989, c. 501, Pt. O, §22, is Sec. 22. Effective date. Sections 7, and 16 and -17 shall take effect on 11, 14 and 17 shall take effect on Dec FISCAL NO' Section 1 of this bill i	\$66,665,428 \$66,725,428 amended to read 9, 10, ±±, 12, December 3, 199 cember 1, 1989. TE increases a G	\$68,884,369 \$68,924,369 : 13, 14, 15,
26 28 30 32 34 36 38	is amended to read: PART A TOTAL Sec. 4. PL 1989, c. 501, Pt. O, §22, is Sec. 22. Effective date. Sections 7, and 16 and -17 shall take effect on 11, 14 and 17 shall take effect on Dec FISCAL NO'	\$66,665,428 \$66,725,428 amended to read 9, 10, ±±, 12, December 3, 199 cember 1, 1989. TE increases a G	\$68,884,369 \$68,924,369 : 13, 14, 15, 00. <u>Sections</u>
26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40	is amended to read: PART A TOTAL Sec. 4. PL 1989, c. 501, Pt. O, §22, is Sec. 22. Effective date. Sections 7, and 16 and -17 shall take effect on 11, 14 and 17 shall take effect on Dec FISCAL NO' Section 1 of this bill i	\$66,665,428 \$66,725,428 amended to read 9, 10, ±±, 12, December 3, 199 cember 1, 1989. TE increases a G	\$68,884,369 \$68,924,369 : 13, 14, 15, 00. <u>Sections</u>
26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42	is amended to read: PART A TOTAL Sec. 4. PL 1989, c. 501, Pt. O, §22, is Sec. 22. Effective date. Sections 7, and 16 and -17 shall take effect on 11, 14 and 17 shall take effect on Dec FISCAL NO' Section 1 of this bill i	\$66,665,428 <u>\$66,725,428</u> amended to read 9, 10, 11 , 12, December 3, 199 <u>cember 1, 1989</u> . TE increases a G ent as follows:	\$68,884,369 \$68,924,369 : 13, 14, 15, 00. <u>Sections</u> eneral Fund

STATEMENT OF FACT

This bill implements a doubling of per diem for active 4 retired justices and judges effective December 1, 1989. Public Law 1989, chapter 501 enacted these increases effective December 6 3, 1990.

2